Other liabilities  1  63  *  13
Net exposure on foreign currency

risk (liabilities)

 1  63  1  65

Net exposure on foreign currency risk

(assets-liabilities)

 21  1,855  22  1,943

GBP Financial assets

Trade receivables  6  598  6  568
Loans  -  -  *  7
Other financial assets  3  354  5  452
Bank accounts  2  208  4  422
Other assets  *  16  -  -
Net exposure on foreign currency risk (assets)  11  1,176  15  1,449

Financial liability

Trade payables  2  162  -  -
Other financial liabilities  2  212  4  360
Other liabilities  1  112  1  121
Net exposure on foreign currency

risk (liabilities)

 5  486  5  481

Net exposure on foreign currency risk

(assets-liabilities)

 6  690  10  968

   The Group enters into derivative financial instruments such as foreign currency forward contracts and Cross currency
interest rate swaps to mitigate the risk of changes in exchange rates. Details of the derivative contracts held by the
Group are included in Note 36(B).

   * Represents number below rounding o� norms of the Company.

  b)  The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in foreign exchange rates arising mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instrument:

Impact on profit before tax

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

USD sensitivity

`/ USD increases by 5%  149  67

`/ USD decreases by 5%  (149) (67)

EURO sensitivity

`/ EURO increases by 5%  93  97

`/ EURO decreases by 5%  (93)  (97)

GBP sensitivity

`/ GBP increases by 5%  35  48

`/ GBP decreases by 5%  (35)  (48)

   * Sensitivity is calculated holding all other variables constant

   In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk as the
year end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

  ii. Interest Rate Risk

   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Redeemable Non-convertible debenture (NCD)s with floating interest rates'. The Company was not

[…]

assets/(liabilities)

 35

  * represents the impact of mark to market value at year end.

Currency Particulars March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

FC ` FC `

GBP Financial assets

Trade receivables  6  598  6  568
Loans  -   -   *  7
Other financial assets  3  354  5  452
Bank accounts  2  208  4  422
Other assets  *  16  -   -
Net exposure on foreign currency risk (assets)  11  1,176  15  1,449

Financial liability

Trade payables  2  162  -   -
Other financial liabilities  2  212  4  360
Other liabilities  1  112  1  121
Net exposure on foreign currency

risk (liabilities)

 5  486  5  481

Net exposure on foreign currency risk

(assets-liabilities)

 6  690  10  968

   The Group enters into derivative financial instruments such as foreign currency forward contracts and Cross currency
interest rate swaps to mitigate the risk of changes in exchange rates. Details of the derivative contracts held by the
Group are included in Note 36(B).

   * Represents number below rounding o� norms of the Company.

  b)  The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in foreign exchange rates arising mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instrument:

Impact on profit before tax

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

USD sensitivity

`/ USD increases by 5%  214  67

`/ USD decreases by 5%  (214)  (67)

EURO sensitivity

`/ EURO increases by 5%  93  97

`/ EURO decreases by 5%  (93)  (97)

GBP sensitivity

`/ GBP increases by 5%  35  48

`/ GBP decreases by 5%  (35)  (48)

   * Sensitivity is calculated holding all other variables constant

   In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk as the
year end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

  ii. Interest rate risk

   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Redeemable Non-convertible debenture (NCD)s with floating interest rates'. The Group was not